



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11475/2023 & CM APPL. 44683/2023 -Stay**

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORS Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat,
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam
and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

MAHESH KUMAR Respondent

Through: Mr. Hilal Haider, Mr. Butul Khan and
Mr. Rishi Puri, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **22.04.2024**

1. The matter has been taken up today as 19.04.2024 was a holiday.
2. Even though process fee was not filed, learned counsel for the respondent enters appearance and submits that he has not received a copy of the paper book.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to furnish a copy of the paper book to the learned counsel for the respondent within a week. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter.
4. List on 25.09.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

APRIL 22, 2024/ns