



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

W.P.(C) 11475/2023, CM APPL. 44683/2023

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORSPetitioner

Through: Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Adv.

versus

MAHESH KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

17.01.2025

1. The Registry reports that counter affidavit filed by respondent is returned under objection. Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, learned Counsel for the petitioners submits that she has not received a copy of the counter affidavit.

2. Ms. Laavanya Kaushik seeks and is granted four weeks time to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit.

3. Delay in filing the counter affidavit, if any, is condoned.

4. Re-notify on 1 May 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

JANUARY 17, 2025/aky

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)