



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11475/2023 & CM APPL. 44683/2023**
COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Yash Wardhan Sharma,
Adv.
Mr. Manbir Singh, Pairvi
Officer, Rohini District.

versus

MAHESH KUMARRespondent
Through: Mr. Amish Ram Dabas and Mr.
Prince Malik, Advs.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for
DTC with Mr.Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Ms.Aliza Alam and
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **08.12.2025**

1. A request for an adjournment has been made on behalf of the learned counsel for the petitioners, stating that the arguing counsel has recently been entrusted with the brief of this case, and unfortunately, is unwell today.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioners shall be entitled to obtain a copy of this petition in an E-Mode from the Registry of this Court.
3. List on 28th January, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 8, 2025/ys/k/SJ