



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11475/2023**

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Farman Ali, CGSC, Mr.
Amit Gupta, SPC, Mr. Vidur Dwivedi, Ms.
Usha Jamnal with ASI Manbir, Delhi Police

versus

MAHESH KUMARRespondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **13.07.2026**

CM APPL. 36157/2026 (early hearing)

1. Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on 11 August 2026.
2. Notice be served on the respondent through counsel who appeared on behalf of the respondent in this matter.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

JULY 13, 2026/ yg